

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: M.A.C.M.A.No.217 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
02.	25.09.2025	<u>CGR,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2023</u> This application is filed seeking to condone the delay of 299 days in filing the appeal. No counter affidavit is filed. However, learned counsel for the respondent No.1 opposed this application. Having regard to the reasons assigned in the affidavit filed in support of this application, the delay is condoned subject to payment of costs of Rs.500/- to the Andhra Pradesh High Court Legal Services Committee in four (04) weeks from today. Accordingly, this application is ordered. <u>I.A.No.2 of 2023</u> Heard learned counsel for the applicant/appellant. Having regard to the reasons assigned in the affidavit filed in support of this interlocutory application, pending further orders, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in pursuance of the judgment and decree dated 30.04.2021 passed in	

	M.V.O.P.No.96 of 2017 on the file of the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-Principal District Judge, Chittoor, subject to condition of the appellant depositing 50% of the amount awarded along with interest and costs, within a period of six (06) weeks from today. On such deposit being made, respondent No.1 /claimant is permitted to withdraw 50% of the amount so deposited. <u>M.A.C.M.A.No.217 of 2023</u> Admit. List the matter for hearing in usual course. Registry is directed to call for records. CGR,J SNI	
--	---	--