

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN

IA No. 2 OF 2023

IN

MACMA NO: 217 OF 2023



Between:

The General Manager, APSRTC, Amaravathi, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh,
Presently Vice Chairman and Managing Director, RTC House, PNBS
Complex, Vijayawada.

...Petitioner/Respondent 2

AND

1. S.Chandrasekar @ T.Chandrasekar, S/o T. Sivaiah, aged about 25 years, Hindu, Now dependent, residing at D.No.32-1, Nethaji Nagar, bangarupalem village, Post and mandal, Chittoor District.

...Respondents/ Petitioner 1

2. M.Govindappa, S/o M. Vasarayappa, Aged about 42 years, Hindu, Driver of APSRTC bus bearing No.AP-03-Z-5087, Gollacheemarapalli post, Baireddipalli Manadal, Chittoor District.

...Respondent/Respondent 1

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI K VISWANATHAM

Counsel for the Respondent No.1: SRI K SRINIVAS

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of operation of Decree and Award dated 30/04/2021 passed in M.V.O.P No. 96 of 2017 on the file of Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal Principal District Judge, Chittoor, Pending disposal of MACMA No.217 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

“Heard learned counsel for the applicant/appellant.

Having regard to the reasons assigned in the affidavit filed in support of this interlocutory application, pending further orders, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in pursuance of the judgment and decree dated 30.04.2021 passed in M.V.O.P.No.96 of 2017 on the file of the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-Principal District Judge, Chittoor, subject to condition of the appellant depositing 50% of the amount awarded along with interest and costs, within a period of six (06) weeks from today. On such deposit being made, respondent No.1 /claimant is permitted to withdraw 50% of the amount so deposited.”

**Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ,

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-Principal District Judge, Chittoor.
2. S.Chandrasekar @ T.Chandrasekar, S/o T. Sivaiah, aged about 25 years, Hindu, Now dependent, residing at D.No.32-1, Nethaji Nagar, bangarupalem village, Post and mandal, Chittoor District. (by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. K VISWANATHAM, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. K SRINIVAS, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

KN

HIGH COURT

CGR,J

DATED:25/09/2025

LIST THE MATTER FOR HEARING IN USUAL COURSE

ORDER

IA No. 2 OF 2023

IN

MACMA NO: 217 OF 2023

INTERIM STAY

